

SC No. 36/2015

Present : Sri Sujoy Kumar Sarkar,
ADJ, FTC-1, Purulia, in-charge

Order No. 74 dated 21.11.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person namely Sricharan Mudi and further order.

The P.P.-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the said accused.

Copy served to the Ld. P.P-in-charge.

Accused is not produced from J.C.

Received an intimation for non production of the above named accused due to non availability police escorts and vehicle with a prayer for another date for production..

Seen the prayer.

Perused the bail petition and other materials on record.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is in custody since 06.11.2025. Due to his non appearance, warrant was issued against him. Ld. Advocate further submits that the accused is a permanent resident of this District and there is no chance of his abscondance and therefore, prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP-in-charge left the bail petition for discretion of the Court.

Having considered the submission advanced by the parties and keeping in mind that no fruitful purpose could be achieved by putting the accused behind the bar, I am inclined to enlarge accused Sricharan Mudi on bail and accordingly, he may find bail of Rs. 2,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,000/- each, other than previous surety, subject to the satisfaction fo Ld. C.J.M, Purulia.

If on bail, to 15.12.2025 for appearance and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Purulia for his information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia
In-charge

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia
In-charge